The Group entered into non-cancelable lease agreements. The lease agreements cover leased lines,
telecommunication equipment, and land building. These leases have terms of between 1 to 10 years.
All leases include a clause to enable upward revision of the rental charge on annual basis according to
prevailing market conditions. These lessee is also required to provide a residual value guaranted on
the properties. Rental income recognized by the Group for the nine months period ended
September 30, 2020 is Rp1,603 billion.

There is no revenue from major customer with exceeds 10% of total revenues for the nine months
period ended September 30, 2020.

Refer to Note 33 for details of related parties transactions.

Presentation of revenue accounts in the consolidated financial statement for the nine months period
ended September 30, 2019 have been adjusted in accordance with the presented accounts in the
consolidated financial statement for the nine months period ended September 30, 2020. Summary of
adjusted revenue accounts for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, are as follows:

   Before adjustment  Adjustment  After adjustment
 Consumer Enterprise  Consumer Enterprise  Consumer Enterprise
Telephone revenues 2,339 1,494  (1,274) (619)  1,065 875
Data, internet, and information technology

service revenues
Internet, data communication, and information

technology services 9,075 7,078  (9,040) (884)  35 6,194
Pay TV 1,406 135  (1,406) (135)  - -
Others 32 325  (32) (2)  - 323

Network revenues - 658  - (11)  - 647
Indihome revenues - -  12,113 1,651  12,113 1,651
Other revenues

Others 395 -  (361)  - 34 -

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT TELEKOMUNIKASI INDONESIA Tbk. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Nine Months Period Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)

(Amounts in the tables expressed in billions of Indonesian Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

82

25. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

The breakdown of personnel expenses is as follows:

 2020  2019
Salaries and related benefits 6,215   6,038
Vacation pay, incentives, and other benefits 2,831   2,593